

No. 07-581

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

14 PENN PLAZA LLC and  
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,  
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record for*  
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK  
LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22160  
(703) 321-8510

July 15, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A Government-Imposed Monopoly Bargaining Agent's Waiver of a Judicial Forum for Individual Statutory Claims Is Inconsistent with the Voluntary Nature of Arbitration.....	4
II. It Cannot Be Assumed That Individual Employees Have Voluntarily Ratified a Collective Bargaining Agreement Provision Waiving a Judicial Forum for Their Statutory Claims.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	10
<i>Ackley v. Western Conference of Teamsters</i> , 958 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	2, 5
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	5
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	4, 10-11, 14
<i>Clayton v. Auto Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 679 (1981).....	5
<i>Cleveland Orchestra Comm. v. Cleveland Fed’n of Musicians</i> , 303 F.2d 229 (6th Cir. 1962).....	13
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	9
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Comty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	10
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	5
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974).....	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 8-9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Longshoreman’s Ass’n, Local 1575</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1336 (2000).....	13
<i>Kidwell v. Transportation Commc’s Int’l</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9, 12
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	8
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 498 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1224 (U.S. Feb. 19, 2008) (No. 07-610).....	2
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Financial Inst. Employees</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	12
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 800 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Neal v. System Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 348 F.2d 722 (8th Cir. 1965).....	5
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965).....	6
<i>Standard Fittings Co. v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1988).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	5
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	8, 14
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17 .....	2, 6-8
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..	2, 7
Labor-Management Reporting & Disclosure Act	
29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(1) .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(4) .....	5
National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 .....	7, 12
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	6, 9
Railway Labor Act	
45 U.S.C. §§ 151-188 .....	12
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth .....	9
Sup. Ct. R.	
37.1 .....	3, 11
37.3(a) .....	1
37.6 .....	1
